

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

Division 4

No. A170403

ARRON BENEDETTI, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF MARIN,
Defendant and Respondent,

and

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Real Party in Interest.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Marin County
(Case No. CIV2103128, Honorable Andrew E. Sweet, Judge)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOHANNA TALCOTT
Cal. Bar No. 311491
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
JOTalcott@pacifical.org

*JEREMY TALCOTT
Cal. Bar No. 311490
JEFFREY W. McCOY
Cal. Bar No. 317377
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JTalcott@pacifical.org
JMcCoy@pacifical.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants Arron Benedetti, et al.

COURT OF APPEAL First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A170403
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 311490 NAME: Jeremy Talcott FIRM NAME: Pacific Legal Foundation STREET ADDRESS: 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 CITY: Sacramento STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 419-7111 FAX NO.: (916) 419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS: italcott@pacificlegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): Arron Benedetti, Arthur Benedetti, Estate of Willie Benedetti	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: CIV 2103128
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: Arron Benedetti, Arthur Benedetti, Estate of Willie Benedetti RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: County of Marin; California Coastal Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

INTRODUCTION 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 12

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 12

 I. The Benedettis’ Interest in the Marin
 County LCP Amendments..... 12

 II. Marin County’s LCP Amendments 14

 III. Procedural Background 16

 IV. Local Coastal Programs Under the Coastal Act 19

STATEMENT OF THE LAW 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 22

 I. The LCP Amendments Are an
 Unconstitutional Condition on
 Landowners’ Lawful Development Rights 24

 II. Unconstitutional Condition Exactions
 Claims May Be Raised Facially 26

 a. Facial unconstitutional conditions challenges
 are permissible in the exactions context 27

 b. Facial exactions challenges do not require a
 permit application to be ripe for judicial review 29

 c. Requiring a permit application to ripen
 a challenge insulates the challenged
 provisions entirely from facial judicial review 34

 III. The Agricultural Covenant Requirement Is
 Facially Unconstitutional Under *Nollan/Dolan* 36

 a. The LCP Amendments exact a property
 interest subject to *Nollan/Dolan* scrutiny 36

b. The agricultural covenant requirement can never satisfy the essential nexus and rough proportionality tests	38
c. The agricultural covenant requirement’s constitutional defects mandate facial invalidation	45
IV. The Agricultural Covenant Requirement Unconstitutionally Forces Landowners Into a Government-Chosen Occupation	46
a. The LCP Amendments infringe landowners’ fundamental due process right to work	47
b. The LCP Amendments should be analyzed under strict scrutiny review	51
c. Even under lesser review, the LCP Amendments are unconstitutional.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of West Hollywood</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 621 (2016).....	34–35
<i>Alliance for Responsible Planning v. Taylor</i> , 63 Cal. App. 5th 1072 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022).....	25, 31
<i>Beach & Bluff Conservancy v. City of Solana Beach</i> , 28 Cal. App. 5th 244 (2018).....	25–27
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 322 (2004).....	22
<i>Breneric Assocs. v. City of Del Mar</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 166 (1998).....	51
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2005).....	30
<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	24–25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	27, 37
<i>City of Chula Vista v. Superior Court</i> , 133 Cal. App. 3d 472 (1982).....	19–20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	22, 28, 33
<i>City of Malibu v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 549 (2012), <i>as modified</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> (June 5, 2012).....	19
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Coyne v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 1215 (2017).....	45
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	47–48

<i>DeVita v. Cnty. of Napa</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 763 (1995).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	33
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	17, 25, 38, 40, 43
<i>Drouet v. Superior Ct.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 583 (2003).....	21
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 657 (2001), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 43 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2002), and <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 1 (2004)	52
<i>Graham v. Kirkwood Meadows Pub. Util. Dist.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 4th 1631 (1994).....	21
<i>Hess Collection Winery v. Agric. Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1584 (2006).....	52
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	30
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	52
<i>Jonathan L. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (2008).....	51, 53
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	12, 17, 24, 31, 37, 43
<i>Larson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1263 (2011).....	43
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	29
<i>Love v. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 5th 980 (2018).....	21

<i>Lucchesi v. City of San Jose</i> , 104 Cal. App. 3d 323 (1980)	21
<i>Masonite Corp. v. Cnty. of Mendocino</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 230 (2013)	54
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	25
<i>Nash v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 97 (1984)	21, 47–50, 54–57
<i>NJD, Ltd. v. City of San Dimas</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1428 (2003)	30
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	17, 25, 38–40
<i>Parrish v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n of Alameda Cnty.</i> , 66 Cal. 2d 260 (1967)	31
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 11 (2015)	51
<i>Perez v. City of San Bruno</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 875 (1980)	21, 51
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	26, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	33
<i>Pullman Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman</i> , 216 U.S. 56 (1910)	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	44, 50
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	25–26
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	25
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 169 (1973)	37
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 1 (1971)	21, 49

<i>San Diego Cnty. Water Auth. v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. California</i> , 12 Cal. App. 5th 1124 (2017), as modified on denial of reh’g (July 18, 2017).....	31
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	30
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 467 (2009).....	20
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	27
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	30
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	30
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069 (1995).....	20–21
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Office of Educ.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	48
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	47
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022).....	46

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	44, 50
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	47

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
CCP § 904.1(a)(1).....	12
CCP § 1060.....	11

CCP § 1085.....	11
Pub. Res. Code § 30000, <i>et seq.</i>	19
Pub. Res. Code § 30500(a)	19
Pub. Res. Code § 30500(c).....	19
Pub. Res. Code § 30512.....	19–20
Pub. Res. Code § 30513.....	19–20
Pub. Res. Code § 30513(a)	20
Pub. Res. Code § 30514.....	20
Pub. Res. Code § 30801.....	34

Marin County Local Implementation Plan

LIP § 22.32.024	41
LIP § 22.32.024(A)	15
LIP § 22.32.024(I)	32
LIP § 22.32.025(B)(5).....	15
LIP § 22.32.02x(D)(5).....	15
LIP § 22.130.030(A)	15, 49, 53

Marin County Land Use Plan

LUP § C-AG-5(A)	14–15, 32
